[35] The conclusions above mean that ABC has established that it is owed the 

amount sought which, after amendment is made for concessions made by both parties 

during the investigation meeting, is $11,987.67. 

[36] Ms O’Meara is therefore ordered to pay ABC Developmental Learning 

Centres (NZ) Limited the sum of $11,987.67 (Eleven thousand, nine hundred and 

eighty seven dollars and sixty seven cents). 

[37] Costs are reserved. 

M B Loftus 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority